

MOTION FILED

JUN 4 2009

No. 08-1358

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDY AILEEN HOLMES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE THE LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

H. GUY COLLIER
Counsel of Record
B. TED HOWES
LATONIA HANEY KEITH
RAHUL RAO
LAURA WEIZEORICK
MCDERMOTT WILL &
EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20005
(202) 756-8000

JULIE HAYES KILBORN
LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
P.O. Box 82531
Baton Rouge, LA 70884
(225) 219-9305

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

June 4, 2009

No. 08-1358

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDY AILEEN HOLMES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Supreme Court**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest Of The <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Since <i>Harris</i> , The Critical Safeguards Against The Arbitrary And Discriminatory Application Of The Death Penalty Have Deteriorated To Such An Extent That Current State Capital Sentencing Schemes Mirror Those In Effect At The Time This Court Decided <i>Furman</i>	4
A. States Have Greatly Expanded The Universe Of Capital-Eligible Crimes.	4
1. Application Of The Death Penalty To Defendants Who Did Not Kill Has Broadened The Class Of Capital-Eligible Cases.....	5

- 2. Increasing The Number Of Aggravating Factors And Employing Vague And Undefined Language Has Also Expanded The Scope Of Capital Sentencing Statutes.....7
- B. State Capital Sentencing Schemes Fail To Give Appropriate Consideration To Mitigating Circumstances.10
 - 1. State Capital Sentencing Statutes Fail To Enumerate Mitigating Circumstances.11
 - 2. State Trial And Appellate Courts Fail To Provide Meaningful Review Of Mitigating Circumstances.....13
- II. This Court Should Grant The Petition In Order To Reaffirm That Proportionality Review Is Constitutionally Required Where, As Exists Today, Other Checks On Arbitrariness Are Inadequate Or Defunct.15
 - A. Proportionality Review Is No Longer “Constitutionally Superfluous.”15

B. The Deterioration Of Louisiana's Capital Sentencing Review Process Exemplifies Why Proportionality Review Is So Necessary.	20
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A: Aggravating Factors.....	1a
Appendix B: Mitigating Factors.....	11a
Appendix C: Proportionality Review	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Bassett v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	6
<i>Battenfield v. State</i> , 816 P.2d 555 (Okla. Crim. App. 1991)	18
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 135 (Miss. 2004)	6, 14
<i>Burris v. State</i> , 465 N.E.2d 171 (Ind. 1984).....	18
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	16
<i>Coley v. State</i> , 204 S.E. 2d 612 (Ga. 1974)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Rompilla</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Rompilla</i> , 653 A.2d 626 (Pa. 1995).....	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	13

<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	5
<i>Epperson v. Commonwealth</i> , 197 S.W.3d 46 (Ky. 2006)	14, 19
<i>Ex Parte Barbour</i> , 673 So. 2d 473 (Ala. 1995).....	6
<i>Foster v. Quarterman</i> , 466 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	1, 2
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	9, 12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	passim
<i>Harris v. Pulley</i> , 692 F.2d 1189 (1982).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008).....	4, 17
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	21
<i>Manley v. State</i> , 918 A.2d 321 (Del. 2007).....	14, 19
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 765 So. 2d at 516 (Miss. 2000).....	19

<i>Marquard v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002)	6
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 940 S.W.2d 610 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	14
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	13
<i>People v. Frierson</i> , 599 P.2d 587 (Cal. 1979).....	14
<i>People v. King</i> , 488 N.E.2d 949 (Ill. 1986).....	18
<i>People v. Moss</i> , 792 N.E.2d 1217 (Ill. 2001).....	6
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	passim
<i>Reams v. State</i> , 909 S.W.2d 324 (Ark.1995).....	14
<i>Romano v. State</i> , 909 P.2d 92 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995)	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4, 11
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 996 So. 2d 973 (La. 2008)	22
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 185 P.3d 111 (Ariz. 2008)	13

<i>State v. Draughn</i> , 950 So. 2d 583 (La. 2007)	19, 22
<i>State v. Gerlaugh</i> , 698 P.2d 694 (Ariz. 1985)	6
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 5 So. 3d 42 (La. 2009)	22, 23
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 20 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001).....	15
<i>State v. Lavalais</i> , 685 So. 2d 1048 (La. 1996).....	6
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 613 A.2d 1059 (N.J. 1992)	20
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 901 So. 2d 513 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	6
<i>State v. Rhoades</i> , 820 P.2d 665 (Idaho 1991).....	18
<i>State v. Roache</i> , 595 S.E.2d 381 (N.C. 2004).....	6, 19
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 844 P.2d 566 (Ariz. 1992)	18
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 921 So. 2d 904 (La. 2006)	6, 22
<i>State v. Shafer</i> , 969 S.W.2d 719 (Mo. 1998).....	14

<i>State v. Sonnier</i> , 380 So. 2d 1 (La. 1979)	20, 21, 22
<i>State v. Stout</i> , 46 S.W.3d 689 (Tenn. 2001).....	14
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 851 So. 2d 921 (La. 2003)	6, 14, 22
<i>State v. Weiland</i> , 505 So. 2d 702 (La. 1987)	20
<i>State v. Welcome</i> , 458 So. 2d 1235 (La. 1984).....	18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 831 So. 2d 835 (La. 2002)	22
<i>Stein v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2008)	6
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	5, 6
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	17
<i>Wackerly v. State</i> , 12 P.3d 1 (Okla. Crim. App. 2000)	14, 19
<i>Walker v. Georgia</i> , 129 S. Ct. 453 (2008).....	18, 20
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 653 S.E.2d 439 (Ga. 2007)	13, 18, 19

<i>Wood v. State</i> , 18 S.W.3d 642 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	6, 14
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	17
<i>Wrinkles v. State</i> , 690 N.E.2d 1156 (Ind. 1997).....	19
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	17

Statutes

11 DEL. CODE ANN. § 4209(e) (2009).....	9
42 PA. CONS. STAT. § 9711(d) (2008).....	9
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/9-1(b)(2009).....	9
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/9-1(c)(6)(2009).....	12
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-751(F) (2009).....	9
CAL. PENAL CODE § 190.2(a) (2009).....	8
CAL. RULES OF COURT, Rule 4.423(a)(9) (2009).....	12
FLA. STAT. 921.141(5) (2009).....	9
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 905.4 (2008).....	9
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 905.4(A)(1) (2008).....	21
LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 905.4(A)(7) (2008).....	21

LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 905.5 (2008)..... 21

LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 905.5.1 (2008)..... 22

LA. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 905.9 (2009)..... 20

La. R.S. 14:30-(A)(2) (2008)..... 21

La. R.S. 14:30-(A)(5) (2008)..... 21

La. R.S. 14:30-(A)(6-9) (2008)..... 21

La. S. Ct. Rule 28..... 20

NEV. REV. STAT. § 200.033 (2009) 9

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, *Position Statement, Diminished Responsibility in Capital Sentencing* (2004) ,
<http://www.psych.org/Departments/EDU/Library/APAOfficialDocumentsandRelated/PositionStatements/200406.aspx>..... 12

California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, *Report and Recommendations on the Administration of the Death Penalty in California*, 60 (June 30, 2008), available at <http://www.ccfaj.org/rr-dp-official.html> 7

Christopher Slobogin, *Is Atkins the Antithesis or Apotheosis of Anti-Discrimination Principles?: Sorting Out the Group-wide Effects of Exempting People with Mental*

Retardation from the Death Penalty,
55 ALA. L. REV. 1101 (2004).10, 12

Christopher Slobogin, *Minding Justice: Laws that Deprive People With Mental Disability of Life and Liberty*,
90 (Harvard University Press 2006) 12

Constitution Project, *Mandatory Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited*, 20 (Feb. 2006),
available at
<http://www.constitutionproject.org/manage/file/30.pdf>..... 5, 7

David McCord, *State Death Sentencing for Felony Murder Accomplices under the Enmund and Tison Standards*,
32 Ariz. St. L.J. 843 (2000)..... 5

Ill. Comm'n on Capital Punishment, *Report of the Governor's Commission on Capital Punishment* 154 (2002),
http://www.idoc.state.il.us/ccp/ccp/reports/commission_report/complete_report.pdf12, 16

Jeffrey Kirchmeier, *Casting a Wider Net: Another Decade of Legislative Expansion of the Death Penalty in the United States*, 34
PEPP. L. REV. 1 (2006)7, 8, 16

Jeffrey Kirchmeier, *Aggravating and Mitigating Factors: The Paradox of Today's Arbitrary and Mandatory Capital Punishment Scheme*,
6 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 345
(1998).....9, 10, 12, 13

John Holdrige, *Selecting Capital Jurors Uncommonly Willing to Condemn a Man to Die: Lower Courts' Contradictory Readings of Wainwright v. Witt and Morgan v. Illinois*, 19 Miss. C. L. Rev. 283 (1999)..... 15

Leigh Bienen, *The Quality of Justice in Capital Cases: Illinois as a Case Study*, 61 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 193 (1998)..... 8

Mass. Governors Council on Capital Punishment, *Governor's Council on Capital Punishment: Final Report 10-12 (2004)*, available at <http://www.lawlib.state.ma.us/docs/5-3-04Governorsreportcapitalpunishment.pdf> 16

Richard A. Rosen, *Felony Murder and the Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence of Death*, 31 B.C. L. Rev. 1103 (1990) 7

Thomas P. Sullivan, *Proposed Reforms to Illinois Capital Punishment System: A Status Report*, 96 ILL. B.J. 38 (2008)..... 7
